
No. 22-622

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

JONATHAN ROBERTS and CHARLES VAVRUSKA,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MARY T. BASSETT, in her official capacity as Commissioner for New York
State Department of Health, NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND MENTAL HYGIENE,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York
Honorable Nicholas G. Garaufis, District Judge

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

WENCONG FA
CALEB R. TROTTER
ANASTASIA BODEN
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
WFa@pacificlegal.org
CTrotter@pacificlegal.org
ABoden@pacificlegal.org
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. The Surge in COVID-19 Cases and Treatment Shortages.....	4
II. Defendants’ Race-Based Directives for Allocating COVID-19 Treatments	6
III Plaintiffs Jonathan Roberts and Charles Vavruska	13
IV. Proceedings Below	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	19
I. Plaintiffs Have Article III Standing to Raise Their Claim in Federal Court.....	19
A. Plaintiffs Are Injured by Defendants’ Directives.....	19
B. Plaintiffs’ Injury Is “Fairly Traceable” to Defendants’ Race-Based Directives.....	24
C. Plaintiffs’ Injury Is Redressable by a Favorable Court Decision.....	27
D. Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the Directives Is Not Moot.....	29
II. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Preliminary Relief	31
A. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	32
1. Race-Based COVID-19 Directives Do Not Further a Compelling Interest	33
2. Race-Based COVID-19 Directives Are Not Narrowly Tailored	34
B. The Remaining Preliminary Injunction Factors Are Satisfied.....	38
CONCLUSION	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	33
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 815 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Baur v. Veneman</i> , 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003)	2, 22, 23
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	17, 24, 26
<i>Cacchillo v. Insmmed, Inc.</i> , 638 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2011)	16, 31
<i>Carey v. Klutznick</i> , 637 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1980)	39
<i>Carter v. HealthPort Technologies, LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2016)	23, 24
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	33, 35, 36
<i>Comer v. Cisneros</i> , 37 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Conn. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot. v. OSHA</i> , 356 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2004)	38
<i>Dean v. Town of Hempstead</i> , 527 F.Supp.3d 347 (E.D.N.Y. 2021)	18, 27
<i>Diaz v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Elections</i> , 335 F.Supp.2d 364 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	38
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	18, 20, 35
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	20, 35, 36
<i>Irish Lesbian & Gay Org. v. Giuliani</i> , 143 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 1998)	29, 30

Johnson v. California,
543 U.S. 499 (2005).....33

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982).....28

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry,
548 U.S. 399 (2006).....37

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....16, 17, 27

Mitchell v. Washington,
818 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2016)32

Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Mukasey,
283 Fed. Appx. 848 (2d Cir. 2008).....26

Ne. Fla. Chapter of Ass’n of Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville, Fla.,
508 U.S. 656 (1993).....17, 19

New York Progress and Protection PAC v. Walsh,
733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013)16

New York v. Dep’t of Homeland Security,
969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020)21, 31

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....38

Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
551 U.S. 701 (2007).....32, 33

Roberts v. Bassett,No. 22-710, 2022 WL 785167
(E.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2022)1, 4, 15, 21, 25, 30

Rothstein v. UBS AG,
708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013)17, 24

Stilwell v. Office of Thrift Supervision,
569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....21

Town of Babylon v. Federal Housing Finance Agency,
699 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012)29

Van Wie v. Pataki,
267 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2001)31

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....31

Other Authorities

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *Potential Rapid Increase of Omicron Variant Infections in the United States* (updated Dec. 20, 2021), <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/science/forecasting/mathematical-modeling-outbreak.html>.....4, 5

City of New York, Executive Order No. 83 (Apr. 28, 2022), <https://www1.nyc.gov/office-of-the-mayor/news/083-003/emergency-executive-order-83> 14

Ellis, Ralph, *NYC Raises COVID Alert Level to Medium*, WebMD, May 2, 2022, <https://www.webmd.com/vaccines/covid-19-vaccine/news/> 13

Flores, Jessica, *Uber and Lyft have dropped their mask mandates*, SF Chronicle, Apr. 19, 2022, <https://www.sfchronicle.com/bayarea/article/Uber-drops-mask-mandate-17090505.php>.....28

GlaxoSmithKline, GSK and Vir Biotechnology announce United States government agreement to purchase additional supply of sotrovimab, authorised for the early treatment of COVID-19, Jan. 11, 2022, <https://www.gsk.com/en-gb/media/press-releases/gsk-and-vir-biotechnology-announce-united-states-government-agreement-to-purchase-additional-supply-of-sotrovimab/>6

Levine, Jon, *NYC will consider race when distributing life-saving COVID treatments*, New York Post, Jan. 1, 2022, <https://nypost.com/2022/01/01/nyc-considering-race-in-distributing-life-saving-covid-treatment/> 12

Miller, Zeke, *White House expands availability of COVID antiviral treatment amid ample supply*, Associated Press, Apr. 26, 2022, <https://www.pbs.org/newshour/health/white-house-expands-availability-of-covid-antiviral-treatment-amid-ample-supply> 13

NYC Health, *COVID-19 Data: Trends and Tools, Long-term Trends, cases by day*, <https://www1.nyc.gov/site/doh/covid/covid-19-data-totals.page>.....4

NYC Health, *Omicron Variant: NYC Report for January 13, 2022*,
<https://www1.nyc.gov/assets/doh/downloads/pdf/covid/omicron-variant-report-jan-13-22.pdf>.....5

NYC Health, “Paxlovid is Available for COVID-19 Treatment in New York City” (2022 Health Advisory #2),
<https://www1.nyc.gov/assets/doh/downloads/pdf/han/advisory/2022/covid-paxlovid-available.pdf>.....16

Office of the Assistant Secretary for Preparedness and Response, *Sotrovimab*, <https://aspr.hhs.gov/COVID-19/Therapeutics/Products/Sotrovimab/Pages/default.aspx>6

U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Services, *Biden Administration Secures 10 Million Courses of Pfizer’s COVID-19 Oral Antiviral Medicine as Additional Tool to Reduce Hospitalizations and Save Lives*, Nov. 18, 2021, <https://www.hhs.gov/about/news/2021/11/18/biden-administration-secures-10-million-courses-pfizers-covid-19-oral-antiviral-medicine-as-additional-tool-reduce-hospitalizations-save-lives.html>.....11

U.S. FDA, *Coronavirus (COVID-19) Update: FDA Authorizes Additional Oral Antiviral for Treatment of COVID-19 in Certain Adults*, Dec. 23, 2021, <https://www.fda.gov/news-events/press-announcements/coronavirus-covid-19-update-fda-authorizes-additional-oral-antiviral-treatment-covid-19-certain>.....5

U.S. FDA, *Coronavirus (COVID-19) Update: FDA Authorizes First Oral Antiviral for Treatment of COVID-19*, Dec. 22, 2021, <https://www.fda.gov/news-events/press-announcements/coronavirus-covid-19-update-fda-authorizes-first-oral-antiviral-treatment-covid-19>5

Utah Dep’t of Health, *UDOH announces changes to risk assessment process for accessing scarce COVID-19 treatments* (Jan. 21, 2022), <https://health.utah.gov/featured-news/udoh-announces-changes-to-risk-assessment-process-for-accessing-scarce-covid-19-treatments>.....19, 37

Wash. Dep’t of Health, *Interim-DOH Guidance on Prioritization for Use of AntiSARS-CoV-2 Monoclonal Antibodies* (Apr. 18, 2022), <https://doh.wa.gov/sites/default/files/2022-02/821-155-InterimMonoclonalAntibodyGuidance.pdf>37
